AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT A-12488
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & ALLIANCE ON AGING

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT A-12488 for senior peer counseling
services by and between ALLIANCE ON AGING, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?”, and the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as
“COUIltY”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to increase the
total amount of the AGREEMENT and revise the Program Description, Payment and Bxlhng
Provisions, Invoice Form and Revenue & Expenditure Summary. ‘

WHEREAS, the County and CON'IRACTOR amended the AGREEMENT previously on
November 5, 2013 via Amendment No. 1.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

1. EXHIBIT A PROGRAM DESCRIPTION is replaced by EXHIBIT A-2 PROGRAM
DESCRIPTION. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT A shall be construed to
refer to EXHIBIT A-2.

2. EXHIBIT B PAYMENT PROVISIONS is replaced by EXHIBIT B-2 PAYMENT AND
BILLING PROVISIONS. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT B shall be
construed to refer to EXHIBIT B-2.

3. EXHIBIT F BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT is replaced by EXHIBIT F-1
BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT
F shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT F-1.

4, EXHIBIT G INVOICE FORM is replaced by EXHIBIT G-2 INVOICE FORM. All
references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT G shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT G-2.

5. EXHIBIT H REVENUE & EXPENDITURE SUMMARY is replaced with EXHIBIT H-
2 REVENUE & EXPENDITURE SUMMARY. All references in the Agreement to
EXHIBIT H shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT H-2.

6. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue
in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

7. This Amendment is effective July 1, 2014.

8. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the ongmal AGREEMENT executed
by the County on June 25,2013. ,

Alliance on Aging
Amendment No.2 to Agreement A-12488
FY 2014-15 through FY 2015-2016




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 2
to Agreement A-12488 as of the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR

By: L ALLIANCE ON AGING

Contracts/Purchasing Manager

a < Kl

ature of Chan' PreSIdent or Vide-
ﬁsﬂ ent)*

y , Thleen S Gracnger:Fresidon;
Date: “ - 6"‘ L(\ Name and Title ,

| Date: éf//é/o?a/%

By:

Board of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date:

Approved as to Form,'

By: By:

\17[ / Cq’gffy Counsel (Signature of S€cretary, Asst. Secretary,

/ - CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*
Date: 3 (% / % ,

S " Name anéTitle
Date:

By 7 5. /7. za//;é;—

Kudl r/Controller

Date: 5;3 U‘/! \1

Approved as to Fiscal Progisjons

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:

Risk Management
Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the .
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement.

!Approval by County Counsel is required
2Approval by Auditor-Controller is required
3Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in paragraph 8 or 9

2

Amendment No.2 to Agreemem’ A-12488
FY 2014-15 through FY 2015-2016

Alliance on Aging ' R i : : " E

A

P




EXHIBIT A-2
PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

L IDENTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR

Alliance on Aging
247 Main Street
Salinas, CA 93901

IL. ~ SERVICES DESCRIPTION
A. SENIOR PEER COUNSELING

The Senior Peer Counseling Program (SPC) is offered throughout Monterey County and
provides mental health intervention and support to older adults suffering from depression,
anxiety, grief, loss, isolation, adjustment to chronic illness, and other stressors that can occur
in the latter third of life. Peer Counselors provide short term one-on-one counseling to older
adults impacted by stresses associated with aging that result in distressing emotional states
and/or impair the person’s ability to function. This level of support helps clients maintain
their emotional stability and encourages them to expand their social network and access
other senior services and benefit programs (i.e. Medi-Cal/Medicare) in the community. It
also serves as an entry point for clients reluctant to accept “counseling” but who can clearly
benefit from this intervention. Senior Peer Counselors also facilitate support groups that
foster emotional support, encouragement, self-empowerment, connection to others, and a
safe venue for self-expression. Support Groups focus on specific themes ranging from
coping with the multiple challenges of later life to caring for an aging parent or spouse.

During Fiscal Year 2008-09, the SPC was expanded to include bi-lingual/bicultural program
services, as described in Monterey County’s approved Prevention & Early Intervention
(PED) Plan. The Senior Peer Counseling Latino Expansion program utilizes PEI funds to
train bi-lingual/bi-cultural volunteers from the Latino communities in Monterey County to
expand the Senior Peer Counseling program to unserved Latino older adults. The Senior
Peer Counseling Latino Expansion program increases access to mental health services and
reduces mental health disparities among Latino older adults. Outreach and peer counseling
services are offered in culturally and linguistically appropriate settings. The Senior Peer
Counseling Latino Expansion program also provides Wellness Series workshops in Salinas
and South County. Wellness Series workshops provide education on mental health and
emotional health with an emphasis on issues relevant to Latino older adults. :

The SPC Program is undergoing further expansion in Fiscal Year 2013-14 to better serve
seniors residing in South Monterey County. This will involve hiring another staff person to
provide additional wellness lectures in Spanish (with English translation) and to facilitate
two support groups, at least one of which will be in Spanish. This extension will be in place
by mid-fiscal year and will be the first step in offering older adults more options to support
their emotional well-being. In Fiscal Year 2014-15, a small group of volunteers will be
recruited and trained to provide individual counseling to older adults, in English and
Alliance on Aging ; T

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-12488
FY 2014-15 through FY 2015-16




Spanish. At that point, a new supervision group will be formed to support those volunteers.
In essence, the current peer counseling model in place on the Monterey Peninsula and in the
Salinas Valley will be replicated in South Monterey County.

B. PROGRAM GOALS & ACTIVITIES
Goal: Provide a countywide expansion of an existing confidential, no-cost, wellness
counseling and support program that is staffed by trained peer volunteers to serve older

adults who are experiencing mental/emotional problems associated with aging.

Strategy #1: Expand existing program capacity and services to serve more unserved and
underserved consumers in a culturally appropriate manner throughout Monterey County.

Strategy #2: Expand existing program’s cultural competence to serve more Latino seniors in
culturally appropriate settings throughout Monterey County. :

Senior Peer Counseling Program Staffing, as reflected in the FY 2014-15 Budget:

e 2 Wellness Associates (70 hours per week)

Recruit potential Latino peer counselors.

Coordinate program outreach to community and potential referral agencies.

Represent SPC program in public venues as necessary. S

Supervise and assign clients to Latino volunteers.

Collect monthly reports from Salinas and South Monterey County ‘based

volunteers, and compile client data and program activity. Mamtam accurate

and complete database.

6. Ensure closure of client files at termination of SPC services including mailing
of client satisfaction survey.

7. Provide administrative support to Wellness & Mental Health Dlrector and
volunteers.

8. Provide services in English and Spanish.

9. Coordinate Spanish-speaking wellness lectures.

NN

e Wellness & Mental Health Director (30 hours per week)

1. Provide screening and selection of peer counselors.

2. Perform initial client intake and assessment and assign clients to peer
counselors.

3. Provide twice monthly group supervision to Monterey-based peer counselors.

4. Responsible for implementation and management of SPC Program.

5. Collect monthly reports from Monterey-based volunteers, and compile client
data and program activity. Maintain accurate and complete database. :

6. Compile monthly and quarterly program reports.

e Contract Licensed Clinical Social Worker (20 hours per month)
1. Provide ongoing supervision to Enghsh—speakmg peer counselors in the
Salinas Valley. ‘ :

Alliance on Aging ; 2
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A4-12488 BT
FY 2014-15 through FY 2015-16




2. Consult with Wellness & Mental Health Director in making client
assignments to Salinas peer counselors.
3. Serve as mental health consultant to Wellness & Mental Health Director as

necessary.

The Senior Peer Counseling Program Goals, Strategies, Activities and Desired Results have
been developed by the County in collaboration with the Contractor. The Contractor will use
the Logic Model on pages 4 & 5 of this Exhibit A-2 for program progress tracking and
reporting to the County.

III. CONTRACT MONITOR

Beverley Movson, LCSW
Behavioral Health Services Manager
Behavioral Health Bureau

299 Twelfth Street, Suite A

Marina CA 93933

831-647-7652
movsonb@co.monterey.ca.us

(Note: the remainder of this page intentionally left blank.)

Alliance on Aging 3
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement 4-12488 ' S
FY 2014-15 through FY 2015-16




91-§107 XA Y8noapt ST-¥10Z XA
9P [-V UBW24BY OF 7°ON JuaUPUIWY

R , Bw8y uo souvyy

: o sdoysHIOm Ssaujem JeaA jeasy Jad Aunop

~leaA |eosy Jod paniss S R ; Jo ’sdnoJb poddns ‘Bujjesunod Assajuoly noybnoay
ale Ajuno) Aassuol Jnoybnoay) ; 3UO0-UO-3UO Ul PaAISS S)Npe Japjo mau

SHNPe I9pjo OUNET-UoU MBU §/T = ‘ 342 OUM SHNpe 19pj0 M3U JO # = |OunReT-uou OGT 03 dn 2AISS «
‘uopUe SJOJJUN|OA
ssaappe 03 adejd uj 5| Bujuien Jaad bupjeads-ysibug ¢z
pue JUsWINIIaI SNONURUCD : Aprewixoidde o3 sbunssw
pue paules aJe SIoPPSuUNod ; - aoinssut/uolsiniadns
Joad oupej-uou mau 9 = , ‘ : | Ajpuow 31my apiaoud pue

9T0C , o ~ SIO[oSuUNoD Jaad paujeq JO # = | SI0j9SUNOD Jo9d MaU ules] «

B SIOZ ‘vTOZBUNCjopud Ag | o S T R 1SOMIAIDY
poLidd 1ea) . S}Ins3y jeny
1B9S Yoeg SYNSoY pauised | T TOZ- TOZ JesA [edsiy SSInsesn SSRIAROY

"Hodal ssalboud eia Ajjenuuelq ainsesly *Ajuno) Aatsjuop Inoybnoluy
Jeuuew ajeidoidde Aflesnnd e uj SIBWINSUOD POAISSISPUN pue PIAISSUN SI0W dABS 0] Ajpeded weiboud Bupsixe puedx3 :T# Abajens

"buibe yum pajenosse swisjqoid jeuopows/jeusu bupusuadxa ale OUM S)inpe Jopjo SAISS O} S1993unjoA Jaad paujen
Aq payess s jeqy weiboud poddns pue Bugjesunod ssoujiam 4s02-0U ‘lepuapuod Bunsxs ue Jo uoisuedxa IPIMAIUNDD © 3PIN0IJ ;[0S

: . "punogawoy Jo/pue pajqesip aie
‘_ovmzmﬂmucfoumaom::Emoczmwoﬁz_m_um%oﬁEo_no\_a_mcozoEwu:m_EcmEwu:mtwaxoo;>>+mmmommﬂ_=u<Eo_us_:nonm:uom

"Buibe jo sobuajjeyd a3 199w Asy} Se SMEIS [RUOROWS puUR jeuUsSwW
Ayyesy uiRuiew oy papasu 0} S|IMs pue ‘spioddns ‘uonewiIoul ‘UOREINPS UM ‘SSBUIOM pJemol UO[IUDUO Ue dARY S)NPpe Jop|0 :BAIRdR[q0

"3j1l 4o Ayjjenb pue yyeay sy
9jelolLaiop Jo/pue Jwij ued jeyl abe yym pajeposse swaqosd [euonows pue [eusLu dULRAXS 0] Ajoy)| 2Jow dle s)npe Japjo wejqold

Buiby uo ssueyy - © 91-SLOZ Ad ybnoduy pL-£1L0Z Ad ~ Bujjesuno?) 199 Jojuag aweN wesboid




9I-S10Z XA y3n01 CI-41OT A
SRPZ[-V UMY 0] 7°ON MUIUPUIWE ... .
3wy uo asuvyyy

*SI9UN|OA 10J (AjyIuoLw S0IMY)
sbunsaw uoisiaadns auaauo) «

, "Auno) Asiaquop yinos ui

s1aajunjoA bupyeads-ysiueds z pue
Bupjeads-ysiibuz z uien 9 YDy «
OT-ST Ad B ST-PT Ad

‘Bupjeads ysiuedg

S| dnoib T 3ses) je ‘Kunoy Aaiquopy
yanos ul sdnous poddns mau z ppy =

*1edA [eosyy Jad Auno) Aasduoly

Yinos pue seuyjes (Ajulew) u
PAAISS DI SIOIUIS OUNET MBU Q07 =

"Auno) Aassjuoly yanos uy papincid
sdoys}Iom ssaujlap ysiueds mau ¢ «

*30UIDJUOD

A313quop LNos Joy uoneuodsuen
snq apiaoad pue ‘seuljes

U} papiaodd . JeAnSaq SSOUIOM,, T =
*seulfes ul papiaold

sdoysyIom ssaulam ysiueds mau 7 «
"uoiute ssauppe o) soeld up S|
Bululen pue Jusuninioas snonunuod
pue paujes ale sio[PsuNod

J9ad [_anynig/ienbulliq MoU b «

9107

8 STOT ‘YI0OT dung jo pud Ag

oY) wouyfo) saspuape AJuno)

sdoysyiom ssaujjom
40 ‘sdnosb poddns ‘Bujjesunod
3U0-uo-2uo U] AJuno)
Aasuoly yInos pue seuljes

Ul PAAISS SIOIUSS OURET # =

*SdOYSHIOM SSaU[[OM

| Bupeads-ysiueds Jo #

*SI0j95UN0D
Jo9d |esmynaiq /jenBbuyiq Jo # =

*Ayuno) Asssjuop yanos
Ul Jjes pjesy [eusw
VOV Aq papiroud 2q |iim
Sa0IAI3S Bujjasunod Pauip
"HEDW pim diysseupted uf

<«

*Auno) Aaiauopy
{INos pue seujjes uj
SIOJUSS OUNET SJOW dAIDS

&

*AQuno) Aauajuop

Yinos pue seuljes

Ul sdoUSHIOM SSoU|loM
Bupjeads-ysiueds apinoid

N

“Jsuuew
a)eudosdde Ajeamynd

2 Ul SJS3JUNJOA oune

03 sbunsaw aoadsul/

uoisiaiedns Ajyjuow

22IM] SpPIACId "SJO|UIS

oufle] sAISS 0] SI0[SUNOD

493d J293UnjoA [RINYNJIG
/lenbuyg uley pue INDAY 1
‘SSRIAIPY

poiag Jea)
1e3sld yoeg sjnsoy paJisoq

s}nsoy |eny

"~ TOZ-~ 10T 1e94 jedsiy

SoINSeap

SOIUAIOY

noybnouyy sbumes seudosdde AjjeImind ul +§5 SJ0USS oupeT] SAISS 0] BIU

"Jodau ssa1b0.d eja Ajlenuuelq ainses|y *Auno) Asisjuop
8j2dwod Jeinyind s,wesboud Bunsixe puedxy :z# ABajens

Buiby uo saueyy

91-S1L0Z Ad ybnoaus yL-¢1.0zZ Ad

Bujjesuno) Joad Jojuag oweN weiboig




EXHIBIT B-2
PAYMENT AND BILLING PROVISIONS

L PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated Rate up to the maximum contract amount.

IL PAYMENT RATE/MONTHLY PAYMENT SCHEDULE

SENIOR PEER COUNSELING PROGRAM . MONTHLY INVOICE
FISCAL YEAR PERIOD AMOUNT
FY 2013-14: July 1, 2013 thru September 30, 2013 $12,226
FY 2013-14: October 1, 2013 thru June 30, 2014 $20,560
FY 2014-15: July 1, 2014 thru June 30, 2015 $19,215
FY 2015-16: July 1, 2015 thru June 30, 2016 $19,215

III. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

A. If CONTRACTOR is seeking reimbursement for eligible services funded by the Short-
Doyle/Medi-Cal, Mental Health Services Act (“MHSA™), SB 90, Federal or State Grants,
and/or COUNTY funds provided pursuant to this Agreement, reimbursement for such
services shall be based on actual cost of providing those services less any deductible
revenues collected by the CONTRACTOR from other payer sources. In order to reduce
COUNTY costs, the CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable provisions of the
California Welfare and Institutions Code (WIC), the California Code of Regulations, the
Code of Federal Regulations, and the federal Social Security Act related to reimbursements
by non-County and non-State sources, including, but not limited to, collecting
reimbursements for services from clients (which shall be the same as patient fees established
pursuant to WIC section 5710) and from private or public third-party payers.

CONTRACTOR shall not claim reimbursement from COUNTY for (or apply sums received
from COUNTY with respect to) that portion of its obligations which has been paid by
another source of revenue. If CONTRACTOR is seeking reimbursement for mental health
services provided pursuant to this Agreement, reimbursement for such services shall be based
upon the actual allowable costs of providing those services less any deductible revenues, as
stated above. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event may
CONTRACTOR request a rate that exceeds the COUNTY’S Maximum Allowances (CMA),
which is based on the most recent State’s Schedule of Maximum Allowances (SMA) as
established by the State’s Department of Mental Health. The SMA Schedule shall be used
untii COUNTY establishes the COUNTY’S rate Schedule of Maximum Allowances.
CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for costs that exceed applicable CMAs. In no case shall
payments to CONTRACTOR exceed CMAs. In addition to the CMA limitation, in no event
shall the maximum reimbursement that will be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under
this Agreement for any Program Amount be more than the amount identified for each
Program Amount for each Funded Program, as identified in this Exhibit B-2, Section II. Said

Alliance on Aging ‘ S | '
Amendment No.2 to Agreement A-12488 o :
FY 2014-15 through FY 2015-16




amounts shall be referred to as the “Maximum Obligation of County,” as identified in this
Exhibit B-2, Section IV.

B. To the extent a recipient of services under this Agreement is eligible for coverage under
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal or Medicaid or Medicare or any other Federal or State funded
program (“an eligible beneficiary”), CONTRACTOR shall ensure that services provided to
eligible beneficiaries are properly identified and claimed to the Funded Program responsible
for such services to said eligible beneficiaries. For the Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal Funded
Program, CONTRACTOR assumes fiscal responsibility for services provided to all
individuals who do not have full-scope Medi-Cal or are not Medi-Cal eligible during the term
of this Agreement. : y

C. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for delivering services to the extent that funding is
provided by the COUNTY. To the extent that CONTRACTOR does not have funds
allocated in the Agreement for a Funded Program that pays for services to a particular
eligible beneficiary, CONTRACTOR shall, at the first opportunity, refer said eligible
beneficiary to another CONTRACTOR or COUNTY facility within the same geographic -
area to the extent feasible, which has available funds allocated for that Funded Program. ,

D. In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit reports
and claims in such form as General Ledger, Payroll Report and other accounting documents
as nceded, and as may be required by the County of Monterey Department of Health,
Behavioral Health Bureau. Specifically, CONTRACTOR shall submit its claims on Invoice
Form provided as Exhibit G-2, to this Agreement, along with backup documentation, on a
monthly ba51s to COUNTY so as to reach the Behavioral Health Bureau no later than the
thirtieth (30™) day of the month following the month of service. See Section II, above, for
payment amount information to be reimbursed each fiscal year period of this Agreement.
The amount requested for reimbursement shall be in accordance with the approved budget
and shall not exceed the actual net costs incurred for services provided under this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall submit via email a monthly claim using Exhibit G-2, Invoice Form in
Excel format with electronic 51gnature along with supporting documentation, as may be
required by the COUNTY for services rendered to:

MCHDBHFinance@co.monterey.ca.us

E. CONTRACTOR shall submit all claims for reimbursement under this Agreement within
thirty (30) calendar days after the termination or end date of this Agreement. All claims not
submitted after thirty (30) calendar days following the termination or end date of this
Agreement shall not be subject to reimbursement by the COUNTY. Any claim(s) submitted
for services that preceded thirty (30) calendar days prior to the termination or end date of
this Agreement may be disallowed, except to the extent that such failure was through no fault
of CONTRACTOR. Any “obligations incurred” included in claims for reimbursements and
paid by the COUNTY which remain unpaid by the CONTRACTOR after thirty (30) calendar
days following the termination or end date of this Agreement shall be disallowed, except to

Alliance on Aging ' 2
Amendment No.2 to Agreement 4-12488 ‘ :
FY 2014-135 through FY 2015-16




the extent that such failure was through no fault of CONTRACT OR under audit by the
COUNTY. ;

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claim(s) for services provided under the terms of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment for

, that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR'’S claim either in the requested amount
or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall
then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The County Auditor-Controller
shall pay the amount certified within thlrty (30) calendar days of receiving the certlﬁed
invoice.

To the extent that the COUNTY determines CONTRACTOR has improperly claimed
services to a particular Program Amount, COUNTY may disallow payment of said services
and require CONTRACTOR to resubmit said claim of services for payment from the correct
Program Amount, or COUNTY may make corrective accounting transactions to transfer the
payment of the services to the appropriate Program Amount. e

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY shall
immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall specify the
reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the CONTRACTOR
must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within twenty (20) calendar days
after the CONTRACTOR’S receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No court
action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to resolve the

dispute in person.

IV. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY |
A. Subject to the limitations set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $682.898 for services rendered under this
Agreement.
B. Maximum Annual Liability:
FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2013 — June 30,2014 : $221,720
July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015 $230,589
July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2016 $230,589
TOTAL AGREEMENT MAXIMUM LIABILITY | $682,898
C. If, as of the date of signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR has already received payment
from COUNTY for services rendered under this Agreement, such amount shall be deemed to
Alliance on Aging ‘ ‘ 3

Amendment No.2 to Agreement A-12488
FY 2014-15 through FY 2013-16




have been paid out under this Agreement and shall be counted towards COUNTY’S
maximum liability under this Agreement.

D. If for any reason this Agreement is canceled, COUNTY’S maximum liability shall be the
total utilization to the date of cancellation not to exceed the maximum amount listed above.

E. As an exception to Section D. above with respect to the Survival of Obligations after
Termination, COUNTY, any payer, and CONTRACTOR shall continue to remain obligated
under this Agreement with regard to payment for services required to be rendered after
termination. :

V. BILLING AND PAYMENT LIMITATIONS

A. Provisional Payments: COUNTY payments to CONTRACTOR for performance of eligible
services hereunder are provisional until the completion of all settlement activities and audits,
as such payments are subject to future Federal, State and/or COUNTY adjustments.

COUNTY adjustments to provisional payments to CONTRACTOR may be based upon

COUNTY’S claims processing information system data, State adjudication of Medi-Cal and
Healthy Families claims files, contractual limitations of this Agreement, annual cost and
MHSA reports, application of various Federal, State, and/or COUNTY reimbursement
limitations, application of any Federal, State, and/or COUNTY policies, procedures and
regulations, and/or Federal, State, or COUNTY audits, all of which take precedence over
monthly claim reimbursements. , :

B. Allowable Costs: Allowable costs shall be the CONTRACTOR’S actual costs of developing,
supervising and delivering the services under this Agreement, as set forth in the Revenue &
Expenditure Summary provided in Exhibit H-2. Only the costs listed in Exhibit H-2 of this
Agreement as contract expenses may be claimed as allowable costs. Any dispute over
whether costs are allowable shall be resolved in accordance with the provisions of appllcable
Federal, State and COUNTY regulations. :

C. Cost Control: CONTRACTOR shall not exceed by more than twenty (20%) percent any
contract expense line item amount in the budget without the written approval of COUNTY,
given by and through the Contract Administrator or Contract Administrator’s designee.
CONTRACTOR shall submit an amended Revenue & Expenditure Summary using Exhibit
H-2, or on a format as required by the COUNTY, with its request for such approval. Such
approval shall not permit CONTRACTOR to receive more than the maximum total amount
payable under this Agreement. Therefore, an increase in one line item shall require
corresponding decreases in other line items.

D. Other Limitations for Certain Funded Programs: In addition to all other limitations provided
in this Agreement, reimbursement for services rendered under certain Funded Programs may
be further limited by rules, regulations and procedures applicable only to that Funded
Program. CONTRACTOR shall be familiar with said rules, regulations and procedures and
submit all claims in accordance therewith.

Alliance on Aging 4
Amendment No.2 to Agreement A-12488 '
FY 2014-15 through FY 2015-16




E. Adjustment of Claims Based on Other Data and Information: The COUNTY shall have the

right to adjust claims based upon data and information that may include, but are not limited
to, COUNTY'’S claims processing information system reports, remittance advices, State
adjudication of Medi-Cal claims, and billing system data.

VL. LIMITATION OF PAYMENTS BASED ON FUNDING AND BUDGETARY
RESTRICTIONS

A. This Agreement shall be subject to any restrictions, limitations, or conditions imposed by
State which may in any way affect the provisions or funding of this Agreement, mcludmg,
but not limited to, those contained in State’s Budget Act.

B. This Agreement shall also be subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, or condmons
imposed by the Federal government whmh may in any way affect the provisions or fundlng :
of this Agreement. :

C. In the event that the COUNTY’S Board of Supervisors adopts, in any fiscal year, a )
COUNTY Budget which provides for reductions in COUNTY Agreements, the COUNTY
reserves the right to unilaterally reduce its payment obligation under this Agreement to
implement such Board reductions for that fiscal year and any subsequent fiscal year during
the term of this Agreement, correspondingly. The COUNTY’S notice to the CONTRACTOR
regarding said reduction in payment obligation shall be provided within thirty (30) calendar
days of the Board’s approval of such action.

D. Notwithstanding any other provision of th1s Agreement, COUNTY shall not be obligated for
CONTRACTOR’S performance hereunder or by any provision of this Agreement during any
of COUNTY’S current or future fiscal year(s) unless and untii COUNTY’S Board of
Supervisors appropriates funds for this Agreement in COUNTY’S Budget for ¢ach such
fiscal year. In the event funds are not appropriated for this Agreement, then this Agreement
shall terminate as of June 30 of the last fiscal year for which funds were appropriated.
COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of any such non-appropriation of funds at the earliest
possible date and the services to be provided by the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement
shall also be reduced or terminated. -

VII. AUTHORITY TO ACT FOR THE COUNTY

The Director of the Health Department of the County of Monterey may designate one or
more persons within the County of Monterey for the purposes of acting on his/her behalf to
implement the provisions of this Agreement. Therefore, the term “Director” in all cases shall

mean “Director or his/her designee.”

Alliance on Aging s
Amendment No.2 to Agreement A-12488 ‘ .
FY 2014-15 through FY 2015-16




EXHIBIT F-1:
BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

This Business Associate Agreement (“Agreement”), effective July 1, 2014 (“Effective
Date™), is entered into by and among the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of
California, on behalf of the Health Department (“Covered Entity”) and Alliance on Aging (“Business
Associate”) (each a “Party” and collectively the “Parties”).

Business Associate provides certain services for Covered Entity (“Services”) that involve
the use and disclosure of Protected Health Information that is created or received by Business Associate
from or on behalf of Covered Entity (“PHI”). The Parties are committed to complying with the Standards
for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information, 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164, Subparts A and
E as amended from time to time (the “Privacy Rule”), and with the Security Standards, 45 C.F.R. Part 160
and Part 164, Subpart C as amended from time to time (the “Security Rule), under the Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”), as amended by the Health Information Technology
for Economic and Clinical Health Act and its implementing regulations (“HITECH”). Business Associate
acknowledges that, pursuant to HITECH, 45 C.F.R. §§ 164.308 (administrative safeguards), 164.310
(physical safeguards), 164.312 (technical safeguards), 164.316 (policies and procedures and
documentation requirements) and 164.502 et. seq. apply to Business Associate in the same manner that
such sections apply to Covered Entity. The additional requirements of Title XIII of HITECH contained in
Public Law 111-005 that relate to privacy and security and that are made applicable with respect to
covered entities shall also be applicable to Business Associate. The Parties are also committed to
complying with the California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act, Ca. Civil Code §§ 56 ef seq.
(“CMIA”), where applicable. Business Associate acknowledges that the CMIA prohibits Business
Associate from further disclosing the PHI it receives from Covered Entity where such disclosure would
be violative of the CMIA. The Parties are also committed to complying with applicable requirements of the
Red Flag Rules issued pursuant to the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (“Red Flag Rules”).
This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions pursuant to which PHI, and, when applicable,
Electronic Protected Health Information (“EPHI”), shall be handled. The Parties further acknowledge
that state statutes or other laws or precedents may impose data breach notification or information security
obligations, and it is their further intention that each shall comply with such laws as well as HITECH and
HIPAA in the collection, handling, storage, and disclosure of personal data of patients or other personal
identifying information exchanged or stored in connection with their relationship.

The Parties agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS

All capitalized terms used in this Agreement but not otherwise defined shall have the
meaning set forth in the Privacy Rule, Security Rule and HITECH.

2. PERMITTED USES AND DISCLOSURES OF PHI
2.1 Unless otherwise limited herein, Business Associate may:

(a) use or disclose PHI to perform functions, activities or Services for, or on behalf of,
Covered Entity as requested by Covered Entity from time to time, provided that such use or
disclosure would not violate the Privacy or Security Rules or the standards for Business Associate
Agreements set forth in 45 CF.R. § 164.504(e), exceed the minimum necessary to accomplish the
intended purpose of such use or disclosure, violate the additional requirements of HITECH
contained in Public Law 111-005 that relate to privacy and security, or violate the CMIA;




(b) disclose PHI for the purposes authorized by this Agreement omly: (i) to its
employees, subcontractors and agents; (ii) as directed by this Agreement; or (iii) as othermse
permitted by the terms of this Agreement;

(c) use PHI in its possession to provide Data Aggregation Services to Covered Entxty as
permitted by 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)Xi)}(B); '

(d) use PHI in its possession for proper management and administration of Business
Associate or to carry out the legal responsibilities of Business Associate as permitted by 45
CFR. § 164.504(e)4)(i); :

(e) disclose the PHI in its possession to third parties for the proper management and
administration of Business Associate to the extent and in the manner permitted under 45 C.F.R. §
164.504(e)(4)(ii); provided that disclosures are Required by Law , or Business Associate obtains
reasonable assurances from the persons to whom the information is disclosed that it will remain
confidential and used or further disclosed only as Required by Law or for the purpose for which it
was disclosed to the person, and the person notifies the Business Associate of any instances of
which it is aware in which the conﬁdenu'ality of the information has been breached;

(f) use PHI to report violations of law to appropriate Federal and state authontles,
consistent with 45 C.F.R. § 164.502(j)(1); e

(g) de-identify any PHI obtained by Business Associate under this Agreement for furthér
use or disclosure only to the extent such de-identification is pursuant to this Agreement, and use
such de-identified data in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.502(d)(1). :

3. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT T0o PHI

31 Responsibilities of Business Associate. With regard to its use and/or disclosure of PHI,
Business Associate shall: ,

(a) use and/or disclose the PHI only as permltted or required by this Agreement or as
otherwise Required by Law;

(b) report to the privacy officer of Covered Entity, in writing, (i) any use and/or
disclosure of the PHI that is not permitted or required by this Agreement of which Business
Associate becomes aware, and (ii) any Breach of unsecured PHI as specified by HITECH, within
five (5) business days of Business Associate’s determination of the occurrence of such
unauthorized use and/or disclosure. In such event, the Business Associate shall, in consultation
with the Covered Entity, mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to
the Business Associate of such improper use or disclosure. The notification of any Breach of
unsecured PHI shall include, to the extent possible, the identification of each individual whose

- unsecured PHI has been, or is reasonably believed by the Business Associate to have been,
accessed, acquired, used or disclosed during the Breach.

(c) use commercially reasonable safeguards to maintain the security of the PHI and to
prevent use and/or disclosure of such PHI other than as provided herein,

(d) obtain and maintain an agreement with all of its subcontractors and agents that
receive, use, or have access to, PHI pursuant to which agreement such subcontractors and agents




agree to adhere to the same restrictions and conditions on the use and/or disclosure of PHI that
apply to Business Associate pursuant to this Agreement; :

(e) upon twenty (20) business days’ prior written request, make available all internal
practices, records, books, agreements, policies and procedures and PHI relating to the use and/or
disclosure of PHI to the Secretary for purposes of determining Covered Entity’s comphance with
the Privacy Rule;

(f) document disclosures of PHI and information related to such disclosure and, within
twenty (20) business days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity, provide to Covered
Entity such information as is requested by Covered Entity to permit Covered Entity to respond to
a request by an individual for an accounting of the disclosures of the individual’s PHI in
accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.528, as well as provide an accounting of disclosures, as required
by HITECH, directly to an individual provided that the individual has made a request directly to
Business Associate for such an accounting, At a minimum, the Business Associate shall provide
the Covered Entity with the following information: (i) the date of the disclosure, (ii) the name of
the entity or person who received the PHI, and if known, the address of such entity or person; (iii)
a brief description of the PHI disclosed; and (iv) a brief statement of the purpose of such
disclosure which includes an explanation of the basis for such disclosure. In the event the request
for an accounting is delivered directly to the Business Associate, the Business Associate shall,
within two (2) business days, forward such request to the Covered Entity. The Business
Associate shall implement an appropriate recordkeeping process to enable it to comply w1th the
requirements of this Section,; ~ e

(g) subject to Section 4.4 below, return to Covered Entity within twenty-one (21)
business days of the termination of this Agreement, the PHI in its possession and retain no copies,
including backup copies;

(h) disclose to its subcontractors, agents or other third parties, and request from Covered
Entity, only the minimum PHI necessary to perform or fulfill a specific function required or
permitted hereunder;

(i) if all or any portion of the PHI is maintained in a Desxgnated Record Set:

(i) upon twenty (20) business days’ prior written request from Covered Entity,
provide access to the PHI in a Designated Record Set to Covered Entity or, as directed by
Covered Entity, the individual to whom such PHI relates or his or her authorized
representative to meet a request by such individual under 45 C.F.R. § 164.524; and

(ii) upon twenty (20) business days’ prior written request from Covered Entity,
make any amendment(s) to the PHI that Covered Entity directs pursuant to 45 C.F.R.
§ 164.526; :

(j) maintain policies and procedures to detect and prevent identity theft in connection
with the provision of the Services, to the extent required to comply with the Red Flag Rules;

(k) notify the Covered Entity within five (5) business days of the Business Associate’s
receipt of any request or subpoena for PHL. To the extent that the Covered Entity decides to
assume responsibility for challenging the validity of such request, the Business Associate shall
cooperate fully with the Covered Entity in such challenge; and : ‘




(1) maintain a formal security program materially in accordance with all applicable data
security and privacy laws and industry standards designed to ensure the security and integrity of
the Covered Entity’s data and protect against threats or hazards to such security.

The Business Associate acknowledges that, as between the Business Associate and the Covered Entlty, all
PHI shall be and remain the sole property of the Covered Entity.

32 Additional Responsibilities of Business Associate with Respect to EPHI. In the event
that Business Associate has access to EPHI, in addition to the other requirements set forth in this
Agreement relating to PHI, Business Associate shall: ~ :

(2) implement administrative, physical, and technical safeguards that reasomably and
appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of EPHI that Business
Associate creates, receives, maintains, or transmits on behalf of Covered Entity as required by 45
C.F.R. Part 164, Subpart C;

(b) ensure that any subcontractor or agent to whom Business Associate provides any
EPHI agrees in writing to implement reasonable and appropriate safeguards to protect such EPHI; -
and ,

(c) report to the privacy officer of Covered Entity, in writing, any Security Incident
involving EPHI of which Business Associate becomes aware within five (5) business days of -
Business Associate’s discovery of such Security Incident. For purposes of this Section, a
Security Incident shall mean (consistent with the definition set forth at 45 CF.R. § 164.304), the
attempted or successful unauthorized access, use, disclosure, modification, or destruction of
information or interference with systems operations in an information system. In such event, the
Business Associate shall, in consultation with the Covered Entity, mitigate, to the extent
practicable, any harmful effect that is known to the Business Associate of such improper use or
disclosure.

33 Responsibilities of Covered Entity. Covered Entity shall, with respect to Business
Associate: e

(a) provide Business Associate a copy of Covered Entity’s notice of privacy practlces
(“Notice”) currently in use;

(b) notify Business Associate of any limitations in the Notice pursuant to 45 C.F.R.
§ 164.520, to the extent that such limitations may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of
PHI;

(c) notify Business Associate of any changes to the Notice that Covered Entity provides
to individuals pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.520, to the extent that such changes may affect
Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI;

(d) notify Business Associate of any changes in, or withdrawal of, the consent or
authorization of an individual regarding the use or disclosure of PHI provided to Covered Entity
pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.506 or § 164.508, to the extent that such changes may affect Business
Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI; and ; ,




(e) notify Business Associate, in writing and in a timely manner, of any restrictions on
use and/or disclosure of PHI as provided for in 45 C.F.R. § 164.522 agreed to by Covered Entity,
to the extent that such restriction may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI.

4, TERMS AND TERMINATION

4.1 Term. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and shall continue in
effect unless terminated as provided in this Article 4. Certain provisions and requirements of this
Agreement shall survive its expiration or other termination as set forth in Section 5.1 herein.

4.2 Termination. Either Covered Entity or Business Associate may terminate this Agreement
and any related agreements if the terminating Party determines in good faith that the terminated Party has
breached a material term of this Agreement; provided, however, that no Party may terminate this
Agreement if the breaching Party cures such breach to the reasonable satisfaction of the terminating Party
within thirty (30) business days after the breaching Party’s receipt of written notice of such breach.

43 Automatic Termination. This Agreement shall automatically terminate without any
further action of the Parties upon the termination or explratlon of Business Associate’s provision of
Services to Covered Entity.

4.4 Effect of Termination. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement for any reason,
Business Associate shall return all PHI pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)(ii)() if, and to the extent
that, it is feasible to do so. Prior to doing so, Business Associate shall recover any PHI in the possession -
of its subcontractors or agents. To the extent it is not feasible for Business Associate to return or destroy
any portion of the PHI, Business Associate shall provide Covered Entity a statement that Business
Associate has determined that it is infeasible to return or destroy all or some portion of the PHI in its
possession or in possession of its subcontractors or agents. Business Associate shall extend any and all
protections, limitations and restrictions contained in this Agreement to any PHI retained after the
termination of this Agreement until such time as the PHI is returned to Covered Entity or destroyed.

5. MISCELLANEOUS

5.1 Survival. The respective rights and obligations of Business Associate and Covered Entity
under the provisions of Sections 4.4, 5.1, 5.6, and 5.7, and Section 2.1 (solely with respect to PHI that ,
Business Associate retains in accordance with Section 4.4 because it is not feasible to return or destroy
such PHI), shall survive termination of this Agreement until such time as the PHI is returned to Covered
Entity or destroyed. In addition, Section 3.1(i) shall survive termination of this Agreement, provided that
Covered Entity determines that the PHI being retained pursuant to Section 4.4 constitutes a Designated
Record Set.

52  Amendments; Waiver. This Agreement may not be modified or amended, except in a
writing duly signed by authorized representatives of the Parties. To the extent that any relevant provision
of the HIPAA, HITECH or Red Flag Rules is materially amended in a manner that changes the
obligations of Business Associates or Covered Entities, the Parties agree to negotiate in good faith
appropriate amendment(s) to this Agreement to give effect to the revised obligations. Further, no
provision of this Agreement shall be waived, except in a writing duly signed by authorized representatives
of the Parties. A waiver with respect to one event shall not be construed as contmumg, orasa bar to or
waiver of any right or remedy as to subsequent events.




53 No Third Party Beneficiaries. Nothing express or implied in this Agreement is intended
to confer, nor shall anything herein confer, upon any person other than the Parties and the respective
successors or assigns of the Parties, any rights, remedies, obligations, or liabilities whatsoever.

5.4 Notices. Any notices to be given hereunder to a Party shall be made via U.S. Mail or
express courier to such Party’s address given below, and/or via facsimile to the facsimile telephone
numbers listed below.

- If to Business Associate, to: s
Teresa Sullivan, Executive Director
247 Main Street
Salinas, CA 93901
Tele: 831-655-4240
FAX: 831-655-8781

If to Covered Entity, to:
Wayne W. Clark, PhD.
Behavioral Health Director
1270 Natividad Road,
Salinas, CA 93906
Tele: (831) 755-4509
FAX: (831) 755-4980

Each Party named above may change its address and that of its representative for notice by the giving of
notice thereof in the manner hereinabove provided. Such notice is effective upon receipt of notice, but
receipt is deemed to occur on next business day if notice is sent by FedEx or other overnight delivery

service,

5.5 Counterparts; Facsimiles. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. Facsimile copies hereof shall be deemed to be

originals.

5.5 Choice of Law: Interpretation. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State
of California; as provided, however, that any ambiguities in this Agreement shall be resolved in a manner
that allows Business Associate to comply with the Privacy Rule, and, if applicable, the Security Rule and

the CMIA.

5.7 Indemnification. The parties agree that Section XI of the Agreement between the Parties
shall control in the event of a claim, loss, or matetial breach of this Agreement by either Party.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the unders1gned has caused this Agreement to be duly executed in its
name and on its behalf as of the Effective Date.

JALLIANCE ON AGING] ST [COUNTY OF MONTEREY]

By: P . &.—j By' /
Print Name: w o~ (_)é u/ Z /X~  Print Name: { Bu\l, l/( e ‘
Print Title: £2(”" Uj?é YU ”}’( o IZV' Print Title: 1\ 7 6 ()L2 H‘@H'é“‘

Date: 5/1(9 /;w[k/ Date: I 151y




9I-STOZ AA Y3noas S[-#107 XA
88FT[-Y JUM24BY 01 7'ON udupuauy

oleg

Aiojeubig pazuouing)

JewiAB 10} UOREZIIOUINY UJIE3H [BJONEyeg

| sEokeemow coDROUERIHEGHOW
S ‘o1 puag|

AEL [~ T IT-TEG oot

- 197 [o75 e

8504 Jo} spiooas dmjoeq pue uopesynsn N4 “peRUD B JO uoisiaoad ay) Japun papinoid saoiAles 10y poacsdde Jpenuoo Y} YIm 32uepiodde uy
1 jualatInguial Joj psisanbai Junowe ay) ‘Sjrinooe pue 93e|dwod ‘aBpamou A Jo 1s8q By} 0} ‘S| BAOGE papiaosd uonBLLIOU] By} 1By AIUSO |

Lh\aﬂ\r\ 77 ‘M\\Xw TERZ] ey

~7 QQ% anjeublg

"PojeDIpUl SSRIPPE SYJ 1B S0J0 JNO Uj POUIBJUIBLL ©J8 SUNEJD

00'685'052 00'685'0€T sTviol
%001 00'695'0¢C 00685'0£Z SoonIes mc__mwc:oo Jaad Jousg
S-¥L0T Ad
unowy aqPeq poudd
1oenu0) Ew.,_._.uﬂ.w__wn o1 peysenbey | sig pegsenbay| IUNOUV uondussaq
%oy 50 %, nowy Jejjog | unowy segog | IPBIUOD L TVETS
) ) eyoL

L]

JOqUNN (oRuUOY HY

(s9A J392uD)| : sar0Aul jeuly

_ ! POMdd 9210AU]

_ I"ON Od Aunon

! Jequinp a2j0AUj

S30IMIBS yledH [eojy]: nesing He

9102 ‘0¢ sunr - ¢1.0Z ‘i AInrl:uua ) 1oenuon
TON xeq

LLOV-GS9-1L€8|:'ON '|9L

LOBEB VO 'seulles|z aur ssaippy
193435 Ule|N LyZ]L aur ssaippy

Buiby uo wu:m_-<_" J0)oe1uoH

U0 92]0AU| - yj|eaH |esoireyag Ajuno) Assajuop :z-9 1igIHXI

Bugly uo asuviyy




EXHIBIT H-2

Alliance on Aging, Inc.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

For Monterey‘ County - Behavioral Health

PROGRAM: Senior Peer Counseling

i Proposed Budget
Actual FY 1213 Budget FY 2013-14 FY 14-15
A. PROGRAM REVENUES
Requested Monterey County Funds 138,000.00 221,720.00 230,589.00

Other Pragram Revenues

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES (equals Allowable Program Expenditures)

B. ALLOWABLE PROGRAM EXPENDITURES - Allowabls Expenditures for the services provided in accordance with requirements contained in this
Agreement. Expenditures should be raported within the cost categorigs listad below.

1 Program Expenditures
2{Salaries and wages $84,624.00 $133,498.00 $128,000.00
3| Payroll taxes $6.400.00 $10.213.00 _$9,792.00
4|Employee benefits $11,000.00 $15,000.00 $17,018.00
s{Workers Compensation :
Severance Pay (if required by law, employer-employee agreement
or established written policy or associated with County's loss of
6|funding)
7| Temporary Staffing
8|Flexible Client Spending (please provide supporting documents)
9)Client Tfansportation Costs and staff mileage $2,460.00 $3,000.00 ' $2,500.00
10{Employee Travel and Conference $5,740.00 $8,730.00 k $6,500.00
11{Staff Training $730.00 $1,000.00 $1,100.00
12|Communication Costs $500.00 $1,600.00 $1,600.00
13| Utilities
14]Cleaning and Janitorial
15{insurance and Indemnity $1.000.00 $1,000.00
18|Maintenance and Repairs - Buildings
17{Maintenance and Repairs - Equipment $925.00 $3,954.00 $1,500.00 |
18| Printing and Publications $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,160.00
19| Memberships, Subscriptions and Dues $60.00 $60.00 $60.00
20| Office Supplies $1,588.00 $1,337.00 $1,700.00
21]Postage and Mailing $350.00 $350.00 $350.00
Legal Services (when required for the administration of the County
22|Programs)

10f3




EXHIBIT H-2

Proposed Budget
Actual FY 12-13 Budget FY 2013-14 Y 14-15

Audit Costs and Related Services (Audits requirad by and

conducted in accordance with the Single Audit Act (OMB Circular A EE
23}133) $400.00 $600.00 $600.00

Other Professional and Consultant Services (allowable with prior
24|specific approval from Monterey County) $8,800.00 $14,200.00 $29,420.00
25|Rent and Leases - building and improvements $1,500.00 $5,400.00
26/Rent and Leases - equipment $408.00 $900.00 $1,000.00
27| Taxes and assassments
28linterest in Bonds
29]Interest in Other Long-term debts
30| Other interest and finance charges

Advertising (for recruitment of program personnel, procurement of
31jservices and disposal of surplus assets) $1,800.00 $3,000.00 $2,000.00
32]Miscellaneous (please provide details) Aweards/Recogntion $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,400.00
33| Total Program Expenditures $128,285.00 $203,942.00 $212,100.00

34 Administrative Expenditures - the allacation base must reasonably reflect the level of service received by the County from the programvactivity and there must be a

direct causal relationship between the allocation based used and the service provided. The allocation base must be auditable and supported by information kept by the
CONTRACTOR.

Salaries and wages (please include personnel and contract

35/administration) 18,489.00

9,715.00 17,778.00

36| Payroll taxes

37|Employee benefits

38|Workers Compensation

Severance Pay (if required by law, employer-employee agreement
or established written policy or associated with County's loss of
39{funding) «

40| Transportation, Travel, Training and Conferences

41| Data Processing (Computers & Technology)

42| Utilities (Telephone & Communications)

43|Cleaning and Janitorial

44jinsurance and Indemnity

45|Maintenance and Repairs - Buildings

46|Maintenance and Repairs - Equipment

47IMemberships, Subscriptions and Duas

48|Office Supplies

49|Postage and Mailing

Legal Services (when required for the administration of the County
Programs)

5

[=]

Other Professional and Specialized Services (allowable with prior
51|spacific approval from Montersy County) ‘

52{Rent and Leases - building and improvements

20f3




s, , EXHIBIT H-2

Proposed Budget
Actual FY 1213 Budget FY 2013-14 FY 14-15

53|Rent and Leases - equipment

54| Taxes and assessments

s5¢Interest in Bonds

58|Interest in Other Long-term debis

57|Other interest and finance charges

Advertising (for recruitment of admin personnel, procurement of
58}services and disposal of surplus assets)

59 Miscellaneous (please provide defails)

80| Total Administrative Expenditures 8,715.00 17,778.00 18,489.00

61 Depreciation Expense

62 OTHERS - must be authorized by the County and/or not prohibited under Faderal, State or local law or regulations.

138,000.00 221,720.00 230,589.00

63 Total Allowable Program Expenditures

30f3 .




